

No. 21-1025

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

DENVER HOMELESS OUT LOUD, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DENVER, COLORADO, et al., Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, Case No. 1:20-cv-02985-WJM-SKC
(Hon. William J. Martinez)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND REHEARING**

Samuel B. Gedge
Daniel B. Rankin
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
sgedge@ij.org
drankin@ij.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity and interest of amicus curiae	1
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
A. By raising an unargued defense without giving the parties an opportunity to address it, the panel broke with norms of the adversarial system and principles of due process	2
B. The defense the panel introduced sounds in contractual release—not claim preclusion—meaning the panel did not have discretion to raise it sua sponte.....	4
C. The panel majority’s decision spotlights the importance of the principle of party presentation	9
Conclusion.....	13
Certificate of compliance	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	9
<i>Coors v. Sec. Life of Denver Ins. Co.</i> , 112 P.3d 59 (Colo. 2005)	11
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	3
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	2, 10, 12
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	8
<i>Maalouf v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 923 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5, 7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Moser</i> , 747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. City of Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918).....	2
<i>Snider v. Melindez</i> , 199 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1999)	2
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	10
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	5, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ian Ayres et al., *Studies in Contract Law* (8th ed. 2012)..... 7

Adam A. Milani & Michael R. Smith, *Playing God: A Critical Look at Sua Sponte Decisions by Appellate Courts*, 69 *Tenn. L. Rev.* 245 (2002) 3

6 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 18:19 (5th ed. 2011) 7

18A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 4443 (3d ed. 2017)..... 6
